

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

NOHORA RIVERO, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MONTGOMERY COUNTY,
MARYLAND, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No.: 8:16-cv-01186-PWG

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES I

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

LEGAL STANDARDS 4

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Plaintiffs Have a Clearly Established First Amendment Right to Speak
 With Willing Migrant Farmworkers at Their Residences, Regardless of the
 Lewis Defendants’ Wishes 6

 A. The First Amendment Protects Attempts to Speak with Migrant
 Farmworkers on Private Property 6

 B. No Reasonable Officer Would Doubt Plaintiffs’ Rights to Speak
 With Migrant Farmworkers 15

 C. Officer Kettering Acted with Reckless Disregard of Plaintiffs’
 Rights, Establishing Plaintiffs’ Entitlement to Punitive Damages 20

 II. The County Defendants Are Liable Under Maryland Law Notwithstanding
 Kettering’s Liability Under § 1983 21

 III. The Court Should Issue a Declaratory Judgment Against the Defendants 26

 A. The Court Is Empowered to Issue Declaratory and Injunctive
 Relief Against the County 27

 B. The Court Can and Should Craft Declaratory and Injunctive Relief
 Against the Lewis Defendants 30

CONCLUSION 33

PROOF OF SERVICE 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Bain</i> , 697 F.2d 1213 (4th Cir. 1982)	5
<i>Am. Chiropractic Ass’n v. Trigon Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 367 F.3d 212 (4th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<i>Brenner v. Plitt</i> , 34 A.2d 853 (Md. 1943)	24
<i>Brockington v. Boykins</i> , 637 F.3d 503 (4th Cir. 2011)	3, 4
<i>Brooklyn Legal Servs. Corp. v. Legal Servs. Corp.</i> , 462 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	5
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	8
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1017 (2013).....	5
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 449 U.S. 934 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	6, 27

<i>Clawson v. Fedex Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 451 F. Supp.2d 731 (D. Md. 2006)	24
<i>Crosby v. Gastonia</i> , 635 F.3d 634 (4th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	16
<i>DiPino v. Davis</i> , 729 A.2d 354 (Md. 1999)	21, 22
<i>Fogle v. H&G Restaurant, Inc.</i> , 654 A.2d 449 (Md. 1995)	29
<i>Garcia v. Montgomery County</i> , 145 F. Supp.3d 492 (D. Md. 2015).....	28
<i>Gardner v. Montgomery County Teachers Federal Credit Union</i> , 864 F. Supp. 2d 410 (D. Md. 2012).....	27, 31
<i>Hynes v. Mayor and Council of Oradell</i> , 425 U.S. 610 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kerns v. United States</i> , 585 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Largent v. Texas</i> , 318 U.S. 418 (1943).....	9
<i>Lefemine v. Wideman</i> , 133 S. Ct. 9 (2012).....	28
<i>Lefemine v. Wideman</i> , 672 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Legal Aid Soc’y of Haw. v. Legal Servs. Corp.</i> , 961 F. Supp. 1402 (D. Haw. 1997).....	13
<i>Liverman v. City of Petersburg</i> , 106 F. Supp. 3d 744 (E.D. Va. 2015)	28
<i>Los Angeles County v. Humphries</i> , 562 U.S. 29 (2010).....	29
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin, Ga.</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938).....	6

Martin v. City of Struthers,
319 U.S. 141 (1943)..... *passim*

Murdock v. Pennsylvania,
319 U.S. 105, 117 (1943).....9

N. Penna. Legal Servs., Inc. v. Lackawanna Cty.,
513 F. Supp. 678 (M.D. Pa. 1981).....13

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... *passim*

Nefedro v. Montgomery County,
996 A.2d 850 (Md. 2010)21

O'Bannon v. Friedman's, Inc.,
437 F. Supp. 2d 490 (D. Md. 2006).....30

Occupy Columbia v. Haley,
738 F.3d 107 (4th Cir. 2013) *passim*

Okwa v. Harper,
757 A.2d 118 (Md. 2000)21, 22

Pearson v. Callahan,
555 U.S. 223 (2009).....19

In re Primus,
436 U.S. 412 (1978)..... *passim*

Pritchett v. Alfred,
973 F.2d 307 (4th Cir. 1992)16

Quigley v. United States,
865 F. Supp. 2d 685 (D. Md. 2012)25

Rendell-Baker v. Kohn,
457 U.S. 830 (1982).....17

Ridpath v. Bd. of Governors Marshall Univ.,
447 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2006)15

Rios v. Montgomery County,
872 A.2d 1 (2005).....25

Rogers v. Pendleton,
249 F.3d 279 (4th Cir. 2001)18

<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schneider v. New Jersey</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	7, 8
<i>Shanaghan v. Cahill</i> , 58 F.3d 106 (4th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983).....	20, 21
<i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sterling v. Ourisman Chevrolet of Bowie, Inc.</i> , 943 F. Supp. 2d 577 (D. Md. 2013).....	27
<i>Syndicated Pubs., Inc. v. Montgomery County</i> , 921 F. Supp. 1442 (D. Md. 1996).....	30
<i>Velazquez v. Legal Servs. Corp.</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 566 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	13
<i>Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980).....	8, 10
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y., Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Westchester Legal Servs., Inc. v. Westchester Cty.</i> , 607 F. Supp. 1379 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	13
<i>Winfield v. Bass</i> , 106 F.3d 525 (4th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	29
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	22
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	27, 30
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-303(b)(1).....	22

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 6-406(d)18
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. §3-40930
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-304 *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2015 Md. Laws Ch. 131 (May 12, 2015).....24
Maryland Declaration of Rights, Article 4021
Prevent Access by Others to Migrants Residing in Camps,
67 Op. Att’y Gen. 64 (1982).....9, 14
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 908(1) (1977)21
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2.....14
